conjunction with an organized theft or fraud enterprise. 117 

for. 

(5)  Any person convicted under this section shall be, upon 118 

conviction, guilty of a felony and punished by a term of 119 

imprisonment of not more than twenty (20) years or fined not more 120 

than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), or both. 121 

SECTION 3.  This act shall take effect and be in force from 122 

and after July 1, 2019. 123